

TERRI MARSH, ESQ. (*pro hac vice*)
terri.marsh@hrlf.net
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW FOUNDATION
1615 L Street NW, Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 697-3858; Fax: (202) 355-6701
Attorney for PLAINTIFFS

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF CONNECTICUT**

CHEN GANG, DOES 1-3, ZOU
WENBO, AND OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ZHAO ZHIZHEN & DOES, 1-5
INCLUSIVE,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:04cv01146(RNC)

Assigned to the Honorable Robert N. Chatigny,
U.S.D.J.

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A THIRD
AMENDED COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

*[[Proposed] Third Amended Complaint filed
concurrently herewith as Exhibit A]*

Action Filed: July 13, 2004
FAC Filed: Sept. 2, 2004
SAC Filed: August 16, 2011

On the Brief

HRLF International Law Fellows
Jordan S. Berman, Esq.
Ryan J. Mitchell, Esq.

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD HEREIN:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiffs CHEN GANG, DOES 1-3, ZOU WENBO, AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, hereby move this Court for the following:

(1) An order granting Plaintiffs leave to amend the Second Amended Complaint to add four new plaintiffs: Ning Yan, Doe 4, Erh Boon Tiong, Charles Lee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
III. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Amendment is Freely Granted and is Warranted Here	5
B. Justice Requires Amendment Because Plaintiffs Have Had No Opportunity to Address the New Requirements Outlined in Kiobel	6
1. The Kiobel Presumption Regarding Extraterritoriality is a New Presumption	6
2. Plaintiffs Did Not Have Notice of Kiobel’s Legal Requirements when Drafting the Previous Complaint	8
C. Amendment of the Complaint is Not Futile, as Plaintiffs’ New Allegations Meet the Touch and Concern Standard of Kiobel	9
1. The Conduct in this Case is Domestic and Does Not Invoke the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality.....	10
2. The ATS Applies to U.S. Defendants, Regardless of Whether the Conduct is Domestic or Extraterritorial	15
3. The Amended Allegations Clarify the Roles of the Main Actors Involved in the Commission of the Alleged Human Rights Abuses.....	16
D. Defendants are Not Prejudiced by the Proposed Amendments	17
E. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Amendments are Not Brought in Bad Faith	20
F. Granting Leave To Filed the Second Amended Complaint Will Not Cause Undue Delay	21
V. FED R. CIV. P. RULE 15	21
VI. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abramovitch v. U.S. Lines</i> , 174 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1959) -----	32
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2012) -----	5
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Minister of Interior, Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 5:13-CV-172-RS- GRJ, 2013 WL 3991961 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 2, 2013) -----	30
<i>Ahmed-Al-Khalifa v. Trayers</i> , 313- CV-00869CSH, 2013 WL 3326212 (D. Conn. July 1, 2013)	31
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , 1:08-CV-827 GBL/JFA, 2013 WL 3229720 (E.D. Va. June 25, 2013) -----	18, 31
<i>Balintulo v. Daimler AG</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2013 WL 4437057 (2nd Cir. 2013) -----	17, 30
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 3440 (2nd Cir.1993) -----	4, 32
<i>Chorzów Factory (Ger. v. Pol.)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13) -----	28
<i>Cissell Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1132 (6th Cir.1996) -----	33
<i>Duple Motor Bodies, Ltd. V. Hollingsworth</i> , 417 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1969) -----	22
<i>E*Trade Financial Corp. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 420 F.Supp.2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) -----	33
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. V. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) -----	15, 16
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2nd Cir. 1980) -----	8, 32
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011) -----	8
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) -----	4, 9
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)-----	12, 22
<i>Fox v. Board of Trustees</i> , 764 F.Supp. 747 (N.D.N.Y.1991)-----	5
<i>Gardner v. Thomas</i> , 14 Johns. 145 (N.Y. 1817) -----	32
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. of New York, Inc. v. Siemens Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 417 (S.D.N.Y. 1986.)-----	33
<i>Harlan Bell Coal Co. v. Lemar</i> , 904 F.2d 1042 (6th Cir. 1990) -----	33
<i>Hiller by Hiller v. Board of Educ. of Brunswick Cent. School Dist.</i> , 687 F.Supp. 735 (N.D.N.Y. 1988) -----	34
<i>Hua Chen v. Honghui Shi</i> , 09 CIV. 8920 RJS, 2013 WL 3963735 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2013) -----	30
<i>In re Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992) -----	8
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , --- F.R.D. ----, 2013 WL 2458834 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) -----	21
<i>Kiobel</i> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)-----	passim
<i>Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> 731 F.2d 909 (1984) -----	12
<i>Matter of SEDCO, Inc.</i> , 543 F.Supp. 561 (S.D. Tex. 1982) -----	22
<i>McKenna v. Fisk</i> , 42 U.S. 241 (1843) -----	31
<i>Middle Atlantic Utilities Co. v. S.M.W. Development Corp.</i> , 392 F.2d 380 (2nd Cir. 1968)--	32, 35
<i>Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012) -----	15
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. 115 (1851)-----	32
<i>Mohammadi v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , CIV.A. 09-1289 BAH, 2013 WL 2370594 (D.D.C. May 31, 2013)-----	31
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010)-----	6, 17
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)-----	31
<i>Mwani v. bin Laden</i> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) -----	18
<i>Mwani v. Bin Laden</i> , CIV.A. 99-125 JMF, 2013 WL 2325166 (D.D.C. May 29, 2013) -----	18, 31
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349, 125 S.Ct. 1766, 161 L.Ed.2d 619 (2005) -----	17
<i>Peas v. Burt</i> , 3 Day 485 (Conn. 1806)-----	32
<i>PPG Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1995) -----	33
<i>Rachman Bag Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 230 (2nd Cir. 1995) -----	35
<i>Reisner v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 511 F.Supp. 1167 (S.D.N.Y.1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.2d 91 (2nd Cir.1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 858 (1982)-----	35
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2008)-----	5
<i>Saxholm AS v. Dynal, Inc.</i> , 938 F.Supp. 120 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)-----	9

Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively, --- F.Supp.2d ----, 2013 WL 4130756 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2013) -----9, 31
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) ----- 21, 27
State Teachers Retirement Bd. v. Fluor Corp., 654 F.2d 843 (2d Cir.1981) -----35
Steele v. Bulova Watch Co., 344 U.S. 280 (1952)-----12
Strassheim v. Daily, 221 U.S. 280 (1911)----- 12, 22
The S.S. Lotus Case, P.C.I.J. Ser. A, No. 10 (1927) -----22
Trail Smelter Case (U.S. v. Can.) 3 R. INT’L ARB. AWARDS 1905 (1949)-----22
U.S. v. Philip Morris USA Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ----- 12, 13
United States on behalf of Maritime Admin. v. Continental Ill. Nat’l Bank and Trust Co., 889 F.2d 1248 (2nd Cir.1989)----- 5
United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416 (2nd Cir. 1945)-----11, 12, 15
United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)-----12, 13, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-third Session, UN GAOR, 56th Sess, Supp No 10, p 43, UN Doc A/56/10 (2001) -----28
H.R. Rep. No. 97-686, pp. 1-3, 9-10 (1982) -----15
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights at arts. 2(3), 9(5), 14(6)-----28
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, No. 10-1491, Oral Argument Transcript, at 15-16 ----- 27, 29
Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, *Filartiga v. Pena-Irala* (2d Cir. 1980), reprinted in 19 INT’L LEG. MATS. 585, 601-604 (1980) -----28
Restatement of Conflict of Laws § 65 -----12
Statement of Interest of the United States, *Kadic v. Karadzic*, No. 94-9035 (2d Cir. 1995)-----28
Supplemental Brief For The United States As Amicus Curiae In Partial Support Of Affirmance, at 4-5, *Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, No. 10-1491 ----- 7
U.S. Code Cong. & Admin.News 1982, 2487, 2487-2488, 2494-2495-----15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 15 -----1, 4, 36

TREATISES

6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*, § 1487 (3d ed. 1998) -----35
